

Civ DJ No.8629/16

Hari Chand Bhatia vs. Surinder Pal Singh

24.03.2021

Present: Sh. Harshpal Singh proxy for Ms. Gurmeet Kaur, ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Ms. Pushpa Pal proxy for Ms. Seema Gupta, ld. counsel for the defendant.

It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiff that plaintiff-Hari Chand Bhatia has passed away on 12.11.2020 and moved application under Order 22 Rule 3 read with Section 151 CPC for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased plaintiff. He submits that there is delay of 43 days in filing the instant application as legal heirs of plaintiff could not contact him due to prevailing pandemic situation and prayed that application may kindly be allowed. Copy of application supplied to proxy counsel for defendant, who on instructions from the main counsel, submits that defendant has no objection if the application is allowed. In view thereof, application under Order 23 Rule 3 read with Section 151 CPC is allowed. Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

Put up for evidence of the plaintiff on **13.07.2021**.

(Manish Sharma)
Additional District Judge-01, (West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi